Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited 03090990
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 400 of 2015
Leeds Dustrict Registry

[full name of court]

{a} [nsert full name(s) and |4 We (a) Julian Pitts of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street Leeds
address(es) of the 1 g} 943 and Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
administrator(s)
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates from to

(b) 7 April 2016 (b) 6 October 2016

Signed

Joint Admunistrator

Dated ’S/H/H;

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

You do not have to give any contact informaton 1n
the box opposite but «of you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you if there 15 & query on the form
The contact information that you give wilt be visible
to searchers of the public record

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds L51 2HI

Tel Number 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number
2 1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at
o
@o panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
= *B5JS4Y3T*
801 15/11/2016 #54

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report

Period: 7 April 2016 to 6 October 2016




important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the adrministration  The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in par, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appomtment of administrators

Progress durng the penod

Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0O 0O0ODD0DODODOODOOTD

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of adminustrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the admrmstration”

“the admirustrators” “we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured credtor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Tyler Projects {Halfax) Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 18 May 2015

Julan Nigel Richard Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor,
Toronto Square, Taronto Strest, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP Fourth Fioor,
Torento Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a credttor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}(1) of the Act), and

{u) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b){(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Tyler Projects (Halifax) Lunited
14 August 1995
03090990

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment 18 May 2015

Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry




Court Case Number 400 of 2015

Acts of the admemnistrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to tme

EC Regulation on insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘mamn’ proceedmgs’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Recelpts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 7 Apni 2016 to 6 October
2016

What work has been done in the perod of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
webstte - http /Aww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descrbed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2 There I1s an analysis for the penod of the report and alsoc an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

It 1s necessary for the duly appointed administrators and therr staff to carry out regular reviews of the case and
monitor how the case 1s being administered  This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews,
review of the assets realised in the case and stil be realised This 1s to ensure that the case is being
administered both property, efficiently and cost effective It 1s our duty to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case has been administered and to document our reasoning for any decisions made that may matenally
affect the case

We have undertaken case and compliance reviews and spent time complying with internal filng and information
recording practices which includes documenting the decisions taken

Compitance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certan tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration  Time has been spent ensunng that the case funds have been appropriately invested and all
monies receved placed into the correct accounts ensuring the best interest of creditors are protected In order
to comply with our statutory duties tme has been spent prepanng and sending to creditors and members our
progress report




Statutory Advertising

The total sum of £85 has been paid to Courts Advertising Limited in relation to the costs associated with our
statutory advertising requirements

Realisation of assels

Property

As reported In our last progress report, the Company’s leasehold property was being marketed for sale by our
agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”) Following several expressions of interest, two offers were
received with one being accepted, following the recommendation of Eddisons The sale documentation has
now been agreed by both parties, Calderdale Council has consented to the sale in accordance with the head
lease and the last few quenes are currently being dealt with Therefore, we are hopeful that the sale can
complete shortly We do not propose to disclose the value of the offer as to do so may prejudice the ongoing
sale

Time spent under this heading has also included liaising with Eddisons, the Council and our solicitors, obtaining
regular updates n respect of the sale process and prowviding information to all parties when requested

Bank Interest

We have received the sum of £16 in respect of bank interest accrued on the monies held in the joint
administrators’ bank account

Trading
Rentai Income

Dunng the penod of this report, we have received rental ncome i the sum of £6,207 We would adwvise that
further rental monies of £15,079 have been received outside the reporting penod and 1t 1s therefore not yet
reflected In the receipts and payments account There 1s the currently £33,000 rentai monies outstanding and
our management agents, Eddisons Commercial Property Management Limted (“ECPML"), are continuing to
collect these ;

We have continued to llaise with the current tenants and our solicitors in relation to the iease obligattons and
lease renewals entered into

Repairs & Maintenance

We have continued to llaise with ECPML in respect of the management of the property to ensure that the
property 1s in good repaw and nsurance compliant  This has entailed cleaning both mn and outside the property,
removal of waste tems being stored in the premises, llaising with the West Yorkshire Fire Service and dealing
with general maintenance The costs incurred and paid amount to £6,576

Utilities

It has been necessary to work with ECPML and the utiity providers to ensure that all the utiity meters are in
working order and reparred where broken to ensure that correct meter readings are being obtained Following
this all utiity invoices previously received were credited and new invoices submitted for payment This has
meant that all utiity invoices have been pard n this reporting penod  The sum of £2,911 has been pad to
NPower, £95 to Yorkshire Water and £1,966 to Unicom




Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

The joint administrators and therr staff have continued to provide the secured creditor with progress reports and
the administration and case strateqy as well as progress reports to the unsecured creditors

Other matters which includes meetings, tax_hirgation. pensions and fravel

The jont administrators and therr staff are required to submit tax returns and have instructed accountants to
prepare the administration corporation tax retums due This has included providing the accountants with the
relevant information required to assist with the preparation of the retum

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estmate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

We anticipate that the secured credittor will be paid in full following the sale of the property
Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential credtors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescribed part for unsecured crediors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and In previous progress reports

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

Effect of administration on lunitation penods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop runntng for imrtation purposes
pursuant to the Limutation Act 1980 If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred dunng the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
ndependent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of credtors passed by comespondence, by reference to the
time properly given by us (as admmustrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourty charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration
We are also authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by our fim and/or enttres within the
Begbes Traynor group, in accardance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report



The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Time Costs Analysis for the penod 7 Apnl 2016 to 6 October 2016
u] Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 6 QOctober 2016, we have not yet drawn any remuneration or disbursements
Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the penod from 18 May 2015 o 6 October 2016 1s also attached at Appendix 2

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creddors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Admimnistrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtamed online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses ncurred during the peniod of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detatled in section 4 of this reper, an offer has been accepted in respect of the sale of the Property and we
are hopeful that the sale can complete shortly Following this sale, there will be no assets remaming to be
reahsed and we will be In a position to proceed to close the case

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case admurustration and planning

It 1s necessary for me and my staff to camy out regular reviews of the case and how the case has been
administered The level of time spent in relation to this 1s likely to be similar to the costs incurred dunng the
penod of this repart

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

In order to comply with our statutory duties, time will be spent preparing and sending to creditors and members
the next progress repot, filing statutory information with the Registrar of Comparues and ensunng the case 1s
adequately bonded This work 1s a statutory requirement in all admimistrations and must be completed We will
also prepare and send to the relevant parties out final report and supporting documentation




Realisation of assels

As detalled above, a sale of the property should complete imminently however, in the intenm we will continue to
chase all parties to bnng the sale to a conclusion Following completion of the sale of the property we will liaise
with solictors to deal with the final matters including signing of all the relevant paperwork and receving the
completion monies

Trading

In order to complete matters we will liaise with our management agents, ECPML, to ensure reconciliation of all
rental monies received and finallse any remaining payments in respect of the utilities and repar and
maintenance costs incurred

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (includmng employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We will provide the secured creditors with regular updates n relation to the sale of the property over which they
have secunty and following completion of the sale of the property make a first and fina! distnbution in order to
discharge their indebtedness

Any creditor quenes receved will be dealt with appropnately

Other matters which includes meetngs, tax, figation, pensions and travel

The joint administrators and therr staff will continue to harse with their appointed accountants in respect of the tax
returns and any lability that they have accrued dunng the administration penod

How much will this further work cost?

The cost of this further work will be dependent upon the length of ime the remaining live cases are kept open
Based on information currently available to me, | estimate this further work will cost £7, 500

Expenses

We anticipate that expenses incurred in respect of this further work will be minimal

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submtt a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industnal Strategy on the conduct of the directors We have complied with our duties in this

respect
Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in
this respect We can confirm that our investigations in this regard are now complete

Extension of administration

The admimstration has been extended for a pencd of 12 months with the consent of creditors untd 17 May
2017



Proposed exit route from administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors Conseguently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to
have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credtor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credtor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credior or an unsecured creditor with the concumence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that credttor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses sncurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration Is inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately sex months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the
sooner

J N R Pitts
Jomt Administrator

Dated 3 November 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 7 April 2016 to 6 October 2016

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 07/04/2016
To 06/10/2016

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental income

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents

Utilities

Management Company Fees
Repairs & Maintenance
Lease Title plans

Council's Legat Fees

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT}

£

6,206 67

6,206 67

NIL
4,972 93
NIL
6,576 00
NIL
NIL

(11,548 93}

(5,342 26)

From 18/05/2015
To 06/10/2016
£

42,191 57
42,191 57

250 00
4,972 93
1,700 00
6,691 00
1,417 50

980 00

(16,011 43)

26,180 14




APPENDIX 1

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Motor Vehicles

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees
Statutory Adwertising

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable
Bank 1 Current

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

From 07/04/2016
To 06/10/2016
£

NIL
1572
NIL

(5,342 26)

(5,326 54)

NiL
84 60

@460

(5,411 14)

From 18/05/2015
To 06/10/2016
£

1,842 90

16 41

817
26,180 14

T 2804762

27500
169 20
(444 20)

27,603 42

599 05
26,615 14
(400 00)
769 23

27,603 42



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

b

Cc

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 7 Apnl 2016 to 6 October 2016, and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the peniod from 18 May 2015 to 6 October 2016



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm Is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneratton con the basis of the time properly
spent it dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parttes other than the firn, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibilty for the admiistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as tt allows hum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s being camred out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indvidual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which Is detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements fapproval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

id 1




(B)

Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - n
addition to the two categonies referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an nterest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Lirmited to provide wvaluation advice in relation to the
Company's plant and machinery and to prowvide assistance m the disposal of part of the
Company’s business Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their varous grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Assoclate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

in addition to the services detalled above, t may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avowd the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upen the value of the assets
and hability nsks The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing Insurance
market condittons and the ongoing insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited 1s not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides In accordance with
standard nsurance Industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewve
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer The
commission I1s calculated as a percentage of the insurance premums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printtng and photocopying
Stationery




Additianal payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limted will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premiwum, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid  Where any
freeholdfleasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 It s
standard auctton industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer’s administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor ts a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carrted as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




00 0 3 SRR C) UMD 534) (K]0
L4 T4 06 a1 030kl 00 §Ek 000 000 00502 o0 000 00 58€ 30 Apnoy sBrisay
00 E9Z'EL 0P8 00 LE 00 pOF & 00 Si9 £ 00 Z6L € »pead yms £q 1302 swn Mo
[%1] #E lo rak 06T %8 pub yupe Lq ainoy jex)
80 66} 00 81T b b 0 o 0 TR JOYID 10} |10
000 uogeson
BT L1 0% 6EL Q0 €0 z0 o e,
wo 18410 |®ARI) puR Suoisued
uonelpy) o sbupesw
00 552 0562 £t £0 sOuneey [  SepNDUL UDIUM RIIW JNfIO)
FUSINQUISID:
pur ssuspuodeessos ‘(sealsidwe Buppnjauy)
00 §52 e 50 . RO SW{EY Sa7Pa (1w i Bujizeq J0j 0o
000 BOYLIWIS RIOYPAID
tuonnqIaEm|
00 0 40 pus e3uspusdsaLiad
‘{seako)dwis Buipnisuy) sunw)s
00 592 WZIT B0 90 pandas woUPR |18 yym Bujjeeg
00 80 00 6Y'Z ¥§ ¥e Bujpes) o) imoy
00§92 00 16¥ 2 ré (2 Bupasy, Bupuly
818z 0f siv's 822 L1 L 148 £4 AIRET O UORRE|NRY IO} [1O)
00 ©etse Aued Dy LenLL Io vonusiey
1101E 056199 £tz L 14} Se THNS JaTER pUE ERBUiENg Aredalg
00 SE} Lok 144 113 al o380 1G8g EJEESE JO US[IEBITeN
0o susnElnsea 405 Moy
000 sucnelnseay pug vogs suopeBiiseau
2)100:d J3eq pur seny ‘oY
X113 00 180’} S0k T [ X:] 13 (X A | #11 Hm 1I¢ D 10} 8101
08 76T 00 056 or sz St RIBYE |0 usumTIS pUR Burodas Acinies
000 uneoL) eSEn
5P bl o0 136 59 BZ [X!] 0e 90 Bujpuog pue Bupjueg wopond
1580 pUR Sy 19y LaueAjosL]
000 e uioddy sy) Qi auepdwon
Bupurg
oz 06 669°)L 09 50 |33 rr PUR LOTRANSUIUPY BER) [LSUSD icj 0L
8l Zé1 05 950 | a5 50 LE t44 UOH RS URIDY|
Bujuueyy pue
00552 00 £85 T zT & d osay Py PEFD IKIND)|

9L0¢/0L/80 OL 91L0Z/¥0/20 Woid sishleuy sjS00 swi] : NGV B00ALOS - YONBASIUIWPY - Jjwi] (xepeH) s1osfoid 19141 6dIS




000 J $19D 0L UMEIP 188} 9101
0% LT 00 0L} 00 013 00 5E} (1 00 0 00§92 000 00 §¥¢ 00 S8% 3 98 Aunoy eBeaeay
00 rLd 19 00£16 LY 0§ 989 T 05 520'9€ 00 Loy 00 ¥S§ Lb *puIB yma Kq TeaD MUl (110g
LIk £g (42 86 Lark ¥ 5 spwll ynye Ag tnay (no)
AT04T 00 80r'L (X1 £0 0 it 143 IR SN 10} 0L
D0 uonesy|
VL 16T 05 0v9 k44 £0 ¥o £0 zh J
00 582 04 82 t0 L g B0 [SARS] puR SuOSUSd
uonebpy kn sBupssw
00 552 002yl 8z 8z Bory PRISUE YU LSl 200
SUOINGLISIP
pur sauspuod! ‘lswahopdum Bugn u)
0252 00 O¥6'y el 0 ot [ X33 T SWIED SIOTPRID {8 LM Buijweq J0) (o) |
0001 00 99 90 80 VOO RICHPAD
SUOPNGLIP,
S48} 00 z68 gy 0t i SH0o pur -u:-ﬂ:“__n-nlp.au.
{ssakopdius Buipniou)) suyes)
15 £8Z 00048 € or LE 0z PoINSRS 1oypad i yus Bujesg
00 657 00 Cod's 154 T Buip#s] 405 (w01
Q0 592 00E6RS zZT zzZz Sunpaiy Bupway
¥l 08 00 BLL'a2 f14] 90 (1} T [ x4 TN JO UORWR{IENY 0] (¥I0L
000 fiesse Auwd payi/e0lL I0 VoNUY |
8t 0Lt 00 70t 82 908 90 EC 45 52t $0[91 19FFT puE SIRURNg Auedold
00 SEE [11:184 ai 91 UKD g0 IR O UOTIBELEEY
19 b8z 00 085°Z 06 0L 5) suogRBRssAU] JO) INj0L
48 962 000RS T a4 5L g1 suoneBises pue y0aD sucpebpasau)
SO J9eq puk SKNY ‘19y
£0'922 05 0r2'LL 94§ 6¢ 99 L1 314 [ s . ) B 1. 1w 10; |60l
S6 €T 05 §Lo e L BZ 5¢ ziz | 4} ar eARE |0 LR pue Bwucdas Lol s
w00 eIk 858
81661 00 FS | 96 6€ 10 £ Et Buipuog pue Gupjuegy a3paad
1M pu sejny 3y & josuy
Z0 491 00 B8l 2 1B 19 6E 50 Ty oddy ) 3w waur|die)
Bujuumg|
ZVeT Q8 £90'2 (13 Ly 8L Lil Tz PR USREAS[U|WDY $05) \RISUE 10} (110,
6% L0T 00 £29 S (¥ Ly £l 451 zZ0 uRASRALEY
Butuuetg pus
v #52) [Lisusp

sliany

Il

W IR eWL  mnoM (e

Meddas i Ljpy Jur

Bl

M

ulupy

WP JUg

"
MUy sy |

i skupug

1e12881Q

+pTI UNS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Council's Legal Clanon Solicttors 525 B8O Nil 525 80
Fees (Calderdale Council)
Legal Fees Clanon Solicitors 3,000 Nil 3,000
Repairs & Alton Cleaning 1,694 25 1,594 25 Nil
Maintenance Services
GLM Services 487 00 487 Q0 Nil
TroYfmss 70277 70277 Nil
Northstar Estates Ltd 660 00 660 00 Nil
Completion Fire 3,111 83 3,111 83 Nil
Solutions
52018 52018 NIl
Metro Safety
Statutory Courts Advertising 84 60 84 60 Nil
Advertising
Expenses mcurred with entties within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Management Eddisons Commercial 8,000 Nii 8,000
Agents Fees Property Management

Limited




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 189 20 :
Leasehold Rent Calderdale Council 500 00
Reparrs & Maintenance SGC Technologies 7,191 03
Legal Fees Clanon Solicitors 4,516 50
Legal Disbursements Clanon Solicitors 6000

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Beghies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Management Agents Fees Eddisons Commercial Property 9,700 00
Management Limited

Agents Fees (Lease title plans) Eddisons Commercial Limted 1417 50




